
MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF JARVIS BAY 

SUMMER VILLAGES ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 
MAY 16, 2022 @ 9:00 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

C. DEVELOPMENT ITEMS

1) 37  Jarvis Bay Drive
2) 199 Jarvis Bay Drive

D. ADJOURNMENT



May 6, 2022 

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay – Municipal Planning Commission 

April 5, 2022 

Agenda Item  

37 Jarvis Bay Drive (Lot 19A, Block 1, Plan 2122274) 

Development Permit Application 

Background: 
An application was submitted on behalf the registered owners for a garage with guest 
house located on the property of 37 Jarvis Bay Drive (Lot 19A, Block 1, Plan 2122274) 
in the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay. This property is located in the R District 
(Residential). 

The proposed garage with guest house meets the yard setbacks except for the rear 
yard. The proposed lot coverage would be 50% at the maximum. 5 trees will be 
removed where the proposed building location would be and will be replaced. The Land 
Use Bylaw states that accessory building’s combined footprints shall be no larger than 
8% of the parcels total area, with the proposed development the footprint would be at 
9.6%. 

Discussion: 
This application is before MPC for the following reasons: 

• Guest House is listed a discretionary use, therefore the decision must come from
the Municipal Planning Commission.

• The rear yard setback of 0.3m (1ft.) does not meet the minimum 3m (9.84ft.) and
requires a variance of 2.7m (8.85ft.).

• An accessory building’s combined footprints shall be no larger than 8% of the
parcels total area and requires a variance of 1.6%.

Recommendation: 
After reviewing the application and all relevant planning documents, it is the 
recommendation of administration to approve the application. In administrations opinion 
the parcels size and site characteristics create difficulties in siting structures within the 
required setback or in meeting the usual bylaw requirements. Adjacent landowners 
have been notified of the proposed development and no response has been provided to 
administration. 

Conditions: 

If approved, Administration would recommend the following conditions: 
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• An accessory building erected or placed on a parcel shall not be used as a   
dwelling unit.  

• Electrical power from the property line to any buildings situated on this parcel to 
be constructed underground.  

• The exterior of an accessory building must be finished to match or compliment 
the exterior finish of the main building.  

• In situations where a detached dwelling is being rented out and there is a guest 
house on the parcel, the guest house shall not be rented out to a separate party 
than those renting the detached dwelling. 

• Height of the accessory building shall not exceed 7.62m (25ft.).  
• Guest house means an accessory building containing sleeping facilities for 

temporary usage only and may have a bathroom but shall not have a kitchen or 
other cooking facilities.  

• Existing shed to be removed on lot.  
• Final as build real property report from an Alberta Land Surveyor at completion of 

landscaping that includes parcel coverage. 
• Access Agreement between property owners for the shared driveway to be 

provided to administration and registered on title.  
• All parcels shall be graded to ensure that storm water is directed to a drainage 

ditch without crossing adjacent land, except as permitted by the Development 
Authority. All maintenance and upkeep shall be the responsibility of the property 
owner. 

• Completions Deposit of $2,000.00. 
• Landscaping to be done according to the landscaping plan.  

Authorities: 

For a discretionary use in any district: 
 

• The Municipal Planning Commission may approve an application for a 
Development Permit: 

o With or without conditions; 
o Based on the merits of the proposed development, including it’s 

relationship to any approved statutory plan, non-statutory plan, or 
approved policy, affecting the site; 

o Where the proposed development conforms in every respect to this Land 
Use Bylaw; or 

• May refuse an application for a development permit based on the merits of the 
proposed development, even though it meets the requirements of the Land Use 
Bylaw; or 

• Subject to provisions of section 2.4 (2), the Municipal Planning Commission shall 
refuse an application for a development permit if the proposed development does 
not conform in every respect to the Land Use Bylaw.  

 
The MPC may: 

C-1

Page 2 of 15



  May 6, 2022 
 

• Grant a variance to reduce the requirements of any use of the LUB and that use 
will be deemed to comply with LUB. 

• Approve application even though the proposed development does not comply or 
is a nonconforming building if: 

o It would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighborhood, or 
o Materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment, or value of 

neighboring parcels of land, And 
o It conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the bylaw. 

• Consider a Variance only where warranted by the merits or the proposed 
development and in response to irregular lot lines, parcel shapes or site 
characteristics which create difficulties in siting structures within the required 
setback or in meeting the usual bylaw requirements, except there shall be no 
variance for Parcel Coverage or Building Height. 

 
Decision: 
 
In order to retain transparency of the Commission, Administration recommends one of 
the following: 
 

1. Approve the application with or without conditions (Section 642 of the MGA), or 
2. Deny the application stating reasons why (Section 642(4) of the MGA).  
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Summer Village of Jarvis Bay – Municipal Planning Commission 

May 16, 2022 

Agenda Item  

199 Jarvis Bay Drive (Lot 2, Block 1, Plan 5104EO) 

Development Permit Application 

Background: 
The registered homeowner of 199 Jarvis Bay Drive (Lot 15, Block 3, Plan 9622249) 
submitted an application for a fence located on the side and front yard of the property, 
this property is located in the R (Residential) District in the Summer Village of Jarvis 
Bay. The fence has already been constructed at a height of 6’ tall. Fences located within 
the rear and side yard of the property shall not exceed 2m (6.56ft) in height, fences 
located within the front yard of the parcel shall not exceed 1m (3.28ft) in height. The 
Land Use Bylaw states that front yard means “in the case of parcels not abutting Sylvan 
Lake, a yard extending across the full width of a parcel measured perpendicularly from 
the front parcel boundary to the front wall of the main building situated on the parcel”. 
This means that the fence shall not exceed the 1m (3.28ft) in height from the front wall 
of the main building extending through the front yard. The constructed side yard fence 
(to the front yard) and the rear yard fence height is compliant with the regulations and 
does not require development approval. 

Discussion: 
This application is before MPC for the following reason: 

• For parcels not abutting Sylvan Lake, fences located within the front yard a
parcel shall not exceed 1m (3.28 ft) in height therefore, a variance of .82m
(2.72ft.) is required.

Recommendation: 

In administrations opinion that the fence variance of .21m (0.72ft.) would not unduly 
interfere with the amenities of the neighborhood, or materially interfere with or affect the 
use, enjoyment, or value of neighboring parcels of land. Adjacent landowners have 
been notified and no response has been provided to administration. 

Conditions: 

If approved, Administration would recommend the following conditions: 

• Zero trees to be removed.
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Authorities: 
 
The MPC may: 

• Grant a variance to reduce the requirements of any use of the LUB and that use 
will be deemed to comply with LUB. 

• Approve application even though the proposed development does not comply or 
is a non-conforming building if: 

o It would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighborhood, or 
o Materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment, or value of 

neighboring parcels of land, And 
o It conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the bylaw. 

• Consider a Variance only where warranted by the merits or the proposed 
development and in response to irregular lot lines, parcel shapes or site 
characteristics which create difficulties in siting structures within the required 
setback or in meeting the usual bylaw requirements, except there shall be no 
variance for Parcel Coverage or Building Height. 

 
 
Decision: 
 
In order to retain transparency of the Commission, Administration recommends one of 
the following: 
 

1. Approve the application with or without conditions (Section 642 of the MGA), or 
2. Deny the application stating reasons why (Section 642(4) of the MGA).  
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